

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4745 OF 2025

Dipak Parwati Narute & Ors. ... Petitioners.
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Ms. Manjiri Parasnis, Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mr. V.M. Mali, AGP, for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5.
Ms. Riddhi Gurav i/b. Mr. Ashwin Kapadnis, Advocate for Respondent
No. 6-ZP.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 5th MAY, 2025

P.C. :

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **30th June, 2025**. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1,3 & 5/State.
2. Let affidavit in reply be filed at least one week prior to the returnable date in this matter.
3. If the deficit Court fees are not deposited by **12th June, 2025**, this Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court on **13th June, 2025**.

4. A solemn statement is made that these Petitioners have been working for more than 18 years and after every 6 months, there is a break of one day. Similar break is likely to occur by 29th May, 2025 and they are likely to be terminated on account of the filing of this Petition.

5. In view of the above, we direct the Respondents not to replace the services of the Petitioners by appointing fresh ad-hoc/temporary employees until the returnable date.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)