

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4745 OF 2025**

Dipak Parwati Narute & Ors.

...Petitioners

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

-----

Ms. Manjiri Parasnis for the Petitioners.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl. GP a/w H. D. Mulla, AGP for Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 5-State.

Mr. Bhavesh Paithane i/by Ashwin Kapadnis for Respondent No.8.

-----

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA J  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.**

**DATED : 22 JANUARY, 2026**

**PC.:-**

1. Learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos1, 3 and 5 has sought for further time to file affidavit-in-reply to the Writ Petition. Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 5 shall file their affidavits-in-reply to the Writ Petition within a period of one week from today. The Petitioners are at liberty to file affidavit in rejoinder thereto within a period of one week thereafter.
2. Place the Writ Petition for consideration on **9<sup>th</sup> February 2026**, High on Board.
3. The earlier *ad interim* order shall continue to operate till the next date.

**[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]**

**[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]**